
 
 

CABINET 

GWYNEDD COUNCIL 
 

 

DATE Tuesday, 7th June, 2016 

TIME 1.00 pm 

LOCATION Siambr Hywel Dda, Council Offices, Caernarfon, Gwynedd. 

LL55 1SH 

CONTACT POINT Sophie Hughes 

01286 679729 

cabinet@gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

 

GWYNEDD COUNCIL CABINET MEMBERS 
 

Members 

Dyfed Wyn Edwards 
Leader 

Dyfrig L. Siencyn Deputy Leader 

Peredur Jenkins Cabinet Member for Resources 

John Wynn Jones Cabinet Member for the Environment 

Dafydd Meurig Cabinet Member for Planning and 
Regulatory 

W. Gareth Roberts Cabinet Member for Adults, Health 
and Wellbeing 

Mair Rowlands Cabinet Member for Children, Young 
People and Leisure 

Gareth Thomas Cabinet Member for Education 

Ioan Thomas Cabinet Member for Housing, 
Customer Care, Libraries, Deprivation 
and Equality 

Mandy Williams-Davies Cabinet Member for Economy and 
Community 

 

Complete Agenda



 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Item Submitted 
by 

Officer Page 

1   APOLOGIES 

 

   

2   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL 
INTEREST 

 

   

3   URGENT ITEMS 

 

   

4   MATTERS ARISING FROM SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEES 

 

   

5   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 
THE 3RD OF MAY 2016 

 

   

6   FINAL ACCOUNTS 2015/16 - REVENUE 
OUTTURN 

 

Cyng./Cllr. 
Peredur 
Jenkins 

Dafydd 
Edwards 

3 - 31 

7   CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2015/16 - 
2017/18 

 

Cyng./Cllr. 
Peredur 
Jenkins 

Dafydd 
Edwards 

32 - 
36 

8   PROVISION OF PUBLIC 
CONVENIENCES IN GWYNEDD 

 

Cyng./Cllr. 
John Wynn 
Jones 

Gwyn Morris 
Jones 

37 - 
53 

9   WATER SUPPLY PIPE RENEWAL 
PROGRAMME FOR CCG HOUSING 
ESTATES 

 

Cyng./Cllr. 
John Wynn 
Jones 

Gwyn Morris 
Jones 

54 - 
63 

10   REVIEW OF THE GARDEN WASTE 
COLLECTION SERVICE 

 

Cyng./Cllr. 
John Wynn 
Jones 

Gwyn Morris 
Jones 

64 - 
76 

11   NORTH WALES RESIDUAL WASTE 
TREATMENT PROJECT 

 

Cyng./Cllr. 
John Wynn 
Jones 

Gwyn Morris 
Jones 

77 - 
80 

12   THE PUBLIC SERVICES BOARD WELL-
BEING ASSESSMENT 

 

Cyng./Cllr. 
Dyfed Wyn 
Edwards 

Janet 
Roberts 

81 - 
85 

13   GWYNEDD COUNCIL PERFORMANCE 
OVERVIEW 2015/16 

 

Cyng./Cllr. 
Dyfed 
Edwards 

Hawis Jones 86 - 
111 



THE CABINET Tuesday, 3 May 2016 

 

 
THE CABINET TUESDAY, 3 MAY 2016 

 

 
Present- 
Councillors: Dyfed Wyn Edwards (Chair), Dyfrig L. Siencyn (Vice-Chair), Peredur 
Jenkins, John Wynn Jones, Dafydd Meurig, Gareth Thomas, Ioan Thomas, Mandy 
Williams-Davies and Dyfrig Jones 
 
Also present: Dilwyn Williams (Chief Executive), Morwena Edwards (Corporate 
Director), Dafydd L. Edwards (Head of Finance), Iwan G. Evans (Head of Legal 
Service), Huw Ynyr (Senior Manager - Information Technology and Business 
Transformation) and Vera Jones (Members Manager - Democracy Service) 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 Cabinet Members and Officers were welcomed to the meeting. 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr. William Gareth Roberts, Cllr. Mair Rowlands 
and Iwan Trefor Jones. 
 
 

 
2.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of personal interest. 

 
 

 
3.   URGENT ITEMS 

 
 There were no urgent items. 

 
 

 
4.   MATTERS ARISING FROM SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

 
 Chair of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee, Cllr. Dyfrig Jones, was welcomed to 

the meeting by Cllr. Dyfrig Siencyn. 
 
All members who were present welcomed the opportunity to strengthen direct 
communication between the Cabinet and Scrutiny Committees. The report 
presented included recommendations from the Corporate Scrutiny Committee on 
three items. 
 
Response to the report – 
 
A. Item – Gwynedd Council Procurement Strategy – Category Management and 
Keeping the Benefits Local 
Cllr. Mandy Williams-Davies noted the aspiration to increase the benefits that are 
kept local and explained the need to raise awareness, both within and outside of 
Gwynedd Council.  She also noted her readiness to update the Scrutiny 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



THE CABINET Tuesday, 3 May 2016 

Committee every 6 months and welcomed any further discussions. 
 
It was confirmed that progress on the procurement strategy, with particular 
attention to category management will be revisited in 6 months. 
 
B. Item – Draft Information Technology Strategy 
Cllr. Peredur Jenkins welcomed the points presented by the Scrutiny Committee 
and thanked the Committee for its part in the discussions. 
 
C. Item – The Benefits to Gwynedd from Retaining Business Rates 
Cllr. Dyfrig Siencyn welcomed the points presented by the Scrutiny Committee 
and noted the recommendation that the Council should not, at this moment, 
proceed to write to the Welsh Government asking for the same provision in 
Wales as is present in England. 
 
 
Cllr. Dyfrig Siencyn thanked Cllr. Dyfrig Jones and the Committee for the work 
and welcomed the very useful discussion. 
 
 

 
5.   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15TH MARCH 2016 

 
 The Chairman signed the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on the 15th of 

March 2016. 
 
 

 
6.   INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY STRATEGY (2016-18) 

 
 The report was submitted by Cllr. Peredur Jenkins. 

 
The report was seconded by Cllr. Dafydd Meurig. 
 
DECISION 
 
1. To adopt the Information Technology Strategy, and in order to realise the 
strategy, fund two Account Manager posts (with business analysis/project 
management skills) at £74,000 permanently, by using underspend from the 
previous year for 2016/17 and anticipating the success of a bid for resources by 
2017/18. 
 
2. In order to address the concerns of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee, an 
additional workstream should be added to the Strategy under the “Technology as 
an enabler to transform and deliver” activity to consider whether the balance 
between security and ease of use of the technology is right. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



THE CABINET Tuesday, 3 May 2016 

 
7.   RESPONDING TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF PART 8 OF THE SOCIAL 

SERVICES AND WELL-BEING (WALES) ACT 2014 
 

 The report was submitted by Cllr. Dyfrig Siencyn on behalf of Cllr. W Gareth 
Roberts & Cllr. Mair Rowlands. 
 
The report was seconded by Cllr. Gareth Thomas. 
 
DECISION 
 
To adopt and implement the Protocol submitted as Appendix 1 to the report to 
ensure that we respond in full to the requirements of Part 8 of the Social 
Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014. 
 
 

 
8.   RESPONDING TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF PART 9 OF THE SOCIAL 

SERVICES AND WELL-BEING (WALES) ACT 2014 
 

 The report was submitted by Cllr. Dyfrig Siencyn on behalf of Cllr. W Gareth 
Roberts & Cllr. Mair Rowlands. 
 
The report was seconded by Cllr. Dafydd Meurig. 
 
DECISION 
 
1. To accept establishing a Regional Partnership Board, in accordance with Part 
9 of the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014. 
 
2. To support the establishment of the Regional Partnership Shadow Board for 
the period until formal arrangements have been confirmed. 
 
3. To nominate Cllr William Gareth Roberts, Cabinet Member for Adults, Health 
and Well-being, with responsibility within the social services field, to sit on the 
Regional Partnership Board. To nominate Cllr Mair Rowlands, Cabinet Member 
for Children, Young People and Leisure as a deputy. 
 
4. To commit to finance the costs of supporting the regional arrangements from 
2017/18, in accordance with the existing level of arrangements. 
 
5. Before agreeing to any proposed structure that further work should be 
requested in order to provide further details on the constitution of the Regional 
Partnership Board, the governance arrangements, and in particular the lines of 
accountability and its relationship with the Local Services Board and the Public 
Services Board. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



THE CABINET Tuesday, 3 May 2016 

 
9.   OVERVIEW OF GWYNEDD COUNCIL'S PERFORMANCE 2015/16 - FIELDS 

OF CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE, THE WELSH LANGUAGE, 
EFFECTIVE AND EFFICIENT COUNCIL AND FINANCIAL PLANNING 
 

 The report was submitted by Cllr. Dyfed Edwards. 
 
The report was seconded by Cllr. John Wynn Jones. 
 
DECISION 
 
To accept and note the information in the report submitted to the meeting. 
 
 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 1.00 pm and concluded at 3.20 pm 
 
 
 

 

CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 6



REPORT TO THE CABINET  

7 JUNE 2016 

 

Cabinet Member: COUNCILLOR PEREDUR JENKINS, CABINET MEMBER - RESOURCES 

 

Subject: FINAL ACCOUNTS 2015/16 - REVENUE OUTTURN 

 

Contact Officer: DAFYDD L EDWARDS, HEAD OF FINANCE 

 
 

1. The decision sought / purpose of the report 
 

1.1 To consider and note the final financial position of the Council’s departments 

for 2015/16. 
 

1.2 To approve the amounts to be carried forward (the “Revised Over/(Under) 

Spend” column of the summary in Appendix 1), namely - 
 

DEPARTMENT £’000 

Adults, Health and Wellbeing (6) 

Children and Families (8) 

Education (48) 

Economy and Community 5 

Highways and Municipal (6) 

Regulatory (90) 

Gwynedd Consultancy 34 

Corporate Management Team & Legal (20) 

Finance (70) 

Corporate Support (95) 

Corporate Budgets 0 

 

1.3 To approve the following recommendations and financial transfers (as outlined 

in Appendix 2) – 
 

• In accordance with the request of the Head of Adult Department it is 

recommended to approve the budget transfers within the Adult, Health 

and Wellbeing Department as listed in Appendix 2 (net effect of "£ 0"). 

 

• Recommend to use £150k of the gross underspend of the Regulatory 

Department in 2015/16 to develop an arrangement for the inspection and 

assessment of the condition of our bridges, culverts and some retaining 

walls. 

 

• Recommend that £150k of the Corporate Budget underspend for 2015/16 is 

transferred to the North Wales Residual Waste Partnership reserve fund for 

the 2016/17 requirements, with the remainder required in 2017/18 being 

recognised whilst considering the financial strategy for that year. 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



• Recommend that £769k of the Corporate Budgets underspend for 2015/16 

should be transferred to a reserve to finance the 2016/17 financial strategy. 

 

• Recommend that £292k of the Corporate Budgets underspend for 2015/16 

should be used towards the 2015/16 financial strategy. 

 

 

1.4 To approve the virements from the specific reserves as outlined in Appendix 3 

(together with provisions released following the review). 

 

1.5 Resulting in using (£833k) of Council balances, rather than the original 

(£2.019m) in order to complete the package to finance the 2015/16 financial 

strategy. 

 

 

2. Introduction / Background 

 

2.1 Despite the sustained need to achieve challenging savings, the final 

financial position of the Council’s departments for 2015/16 confirms that there 

was effective financial management by the relevant Cabinet Members, 

department heads and budget managers.  Of course, that is supported by 

our accountants’ professional monitoring work, together with constructive 

challenge as required by the Cabinet, the Audit Committee, and the 

Corporate Management Team. 

 

2.2 Therefore, the Cabinet is requested to approve the final financial position for 

2015/16 to enable the Finance Department to move forward to produce, 

certify and publish the statutory financial statements by 30 June, then present 

these for Audit Committee scrutiny on 14 July 2016.   

 

 

3. Council Departments 

 

3.1 Generally, I can confirm that most departments’ budgets have been robustly 

controlled again this year.  A summary of the final position for every 

department is outlined in Appendix 1, with the sums to be carried forward 

(dependent on the Cabinet’s approval) in the “Revised Over/(Under) 

Spend” column.  Further details relating to the major issues and areas where 

significant variances from those previously reported are noted in Appendix 2, 

together with several specific recommendations.  Those recommendations 

are highlighted for consideration above in 1.3.  

 

3.2 Most departments’ financial position was broadly neutral, and accurately 

projected during 2015/16, but there was significant improvement in the 

financial p
[...]
(9)

944 1,031 87 0 87 17

237 237 0 0 0 0

1,599 1,553 (46) 0 (46) 15

(2) (1) 1 0 1 5

1,454 1,435 (19) 0 (19) (12)

Recommendation 150 150

6,754 6,514 (240) 150 (90) (122)

Property Services

Development Control

Street Works and Transport Services

Forward Planning

Other

Catering, Cleaning and Caretaking Services

Regulatory Total

Road Safety

Traffic and Statutory Arrangements

Public Protection Services

Planning Services

Parking Services and Parking 

Enforcement Development

Transport

Joint Planning Policy Unit

Countryside and Access Services

Other

Structural Maintenance

 Regulatory Department Summary Position

Department Management

CYLLIDEB REFENIW 2015/16 - TERFYNOL

P
age 26



Appendix 2

Regulatory Summary

It is recommended to use £150k of the gross underspend of the Regulatory Department in 2015/16 to develop an arrangement for 

the inspection and assessment of the condition of our bridges, culverts and some retaining walls.

Main Issues:-

Development Control:

Net final underspend of (£96k), and including mainly receipt of an additional fee income together with an underspend on some 

operational costs.

Structural Maintenance:

A planned overspend was forecasted on this heading in the third quarter to respond to the problems arising from last winter's floods. 

However, by year end, the level of overspend was much less than originally anticipated and leaving a net overspend of £25k.

Parking Services:

The final position was in line with the forecasted third quarter review, with a surplus of (£83k), mainly as a result of additional income.

Summary:

When considering the Highways Strategic Review, the Cabinet decided to recommend the developement of a procedure to inspect 

and assess our bridges, to assess the condition of our assets. The cost was estimated at £104k, and to be financed from the invest 

to save fund.

An opportunity is seen here with the Regulatory Department showing a gross (£240k) underspend to self-finance the cost 
[...]
es or Other 

Recommended 

Adjustments

Revised 

Overspend/ 

(Underspend) 

Net Overspend/ 

(Underspend)  

Quarter 3 

review

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

(359) (359)

Final net position including a combination of variances on numerous headings.

Specific Provision for 

Fuel and Energy Inflation

The final position for 2015/16 enables the release of the remainder of the provision.

Other

P
age 32



Appendix 2

Revised 

Budget 

2015/16

Final Position 

2015/16

Overspend / 

(Underspend) 

2015/16

Use of Other 

Sources or Other 

Recommended 

Adjustments

Revised 

Overspend/ 

(Underspend) 

Net Overspend/ 

(Underspend)  

Quarter 3 

review

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

150 150

Revised 

Budget 

2015/16

Final Position 

2015/16

Overspend / 

(Underspend) 

2015/16

Use of Other 

Sources or Other 

Recommended 

Adjustments

Revised 

Overspend/ 

(Underspend) 

Net Overspend/ 

(Underspend)  

Quarter 3 

review

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

769 769

North Wales Residual 

Waste Partnership 

Requirement

It is recommended that £150k of the Corporate Budget underspend for 2015/16 is transferred to the North Wales Residual Waste 

Partnership reserve fund for the 2016/17 requirements, with the remainder required in 2017/18 being recognised whilst considering 

the financial strategy for that year.

It is recommended that £769k of the Corporate Budgets underspend for 2015/16 should be transferred to a reserve to finance the 

2016/17 financial strategy.

The decision on the Financial Strategy for 2016/17 included the need to identify a total of £2.780m from different sources (reserves, 

etc) to assist the financing package requirement for the year.

Included in Attachment 3 is the detail from the review and harvesting work undertaken from various sources, and a total of £2.011m 

has been identified for release.

A further £769k is therefore required to reach the total required of £2.780m.

As included in a separate repor
[...]
p 

Unit 67,190.00              

Financing project managers posts 50,000.00              
Contribution towards the North Wales Procurement 

arrangement requirements 16,500.00              

Lone Working 68,000.00              

Democratic Requirements 35,000.00              

Financing projects in order to create future savings 17,560.00              

Fund towards employing graduates 4,030.00               

Financing temporary Internal Communications Officer 55,400.00              

Welfare Reform Requirements 161,000.00            

Benefit Officer 24,140.00              

Engagement Project 20,000.00              

Public Protection Requirements 66,450.00              

General Contracts Works 100,000.00            

Contracts Tendering Reserve 150,000.00            

Total 870,942.91          

Review of the Provision Requirements

Provision

 Amount to be 

released

(£) 

Equal Pay Provision 540,000.00            

(Corporate) Pension Provision 400,000.00            

Transport Provision Requirement 200,000.00            

TOTAL        2,010,942.91 

Following a review of the reserves it's recommended that the following could be 

released for the purpose of the 2016/17 Financial Strategy:

Following a review of the provision requirements, it's recommended that the 

following could be released for the purpose of the 2016/17 Financial Strategy:

Total 1,140,000.00      

Page 35



 

REPORT TO THE CABINET  

7 June 2016 

 

Cabinet 

Member: 

Councillor Peredur Jenkins - Resource Cabinet Member 

  

Subject: Capital Programme 2015/16 – End of Year Review 

(31 March 2016) 

  

Contact Officer: Dafydd L Edwards - Head of Finance 

 

  

The decision sought / Purpose of the report 

 

To accept the report on the end of year review (31 March 2016 position) of the 

capital programme, and approve the revised financing as shown in part 4 of the 

report, that is:  

 

• a decrease of £3,068,000 in the use of unsupported borrowing 

• an increase of £2,023,000 in the use of grants and contributions 

• a decrease of £22,000 in the use of capital receipts 

• an increase of £80,000 in the use of revenue contributions 

• an increase of £546,000 in the use of renewal reserves    

 

 

1. Introduction / Summary 

 

This technical report is presented as part of the 2015/16 budget monitoring 

process. The main purpose of the report is to present the revised programme and 

to approve the relevant financing sources. There is a summary in parts 3 and 4 of 

the report, with the recommendation in part 5:  

 

Part 3: Analysis by Department of the £82.215m capital programme for the 3 

years 2015/16 – 2017/18. 

 

Part 4: An explanation of the sources of finance for the net decrease of 

approximately £0.441m since the last review.  

 

The Cabinet has the authority to adapt the capital programme. Approval is 

sought for the programme (part 3) and financing (part 4).   

 

There is further information on some specific schemes in the appendices for 

information: 

 

- Appendix A: Main changes per sources of finance 

- Appendix B: Movements from 2015/16 to 2016/17 

 

2. Main Findings: 

 

The main conclusions that arise from the revised position are: 

  

• The Council succeeded in spending over £38m in 2015/16 on capital projects, 

with £20m being financed by attracting specific grants. 

 Page 36

Agenda Item 7



 

 

• £9.5m of budgeted expenditure will slip from 2015/16, compared to a slippage 

of £15m at the end of 2014/15. No loss of funding was caused to the Council 

where schemes have slipped. 

 

3. CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2015/16 to 2017/18     

    

 See below which shows the revised capital programme up to the end of March 

2016: 
 

 

4 CHANGES TO THE SOURCES OF FINANCE 

 

The budget for the three year programme shows a decrease of £0.441m since the 

last review position. The proposed sources of financing for this are noted below: 
 

  

END OF MARCH REVIEW 
 

IN
C
R
E
A
S
E
/ 

(D
E
C
R
E
[...]
 (Adults, Health and 

Wellbeing Department) (298) 298 

• Caernarfon Town and Foreshores Regeneration 

(Economy and Community Department) (203) 203 

   

 

NOTE: 

The above re-profiling will not result in any loss in grant. 

There is a variety of valid reasons behind the re-profiling in many cases, but the 

delay prior to implementing these schemes can mean that the services have to 

cope for longer with current assets which have not been improved. 
 

 

---------------------------- 

Page 40



 
 

REPORT TO THE CABINET 

7 June, 2016 

 

 

Cabinet Member: Councillor John Wynn Jones 

 

Subject: Provision of Public Conveniences in Gwynedd 

 

Contact Officer: Gwyn Morris Jones, Head of Highways and Municipal 

 

 

Decision Sought 

 

In accordance with the recommendation of the Communities Scrutiny 

Committee, to amend the decision made to cut £244,000 from the service 

by first seeking to establish partnerships with local communities in order to 

avoid closing the facilities whilst achieving the same amount of savings.  

 

 

Introduction 

 

Following the Gwynedd Challenge engagement exercise, the Council in 

its meeting of 3 March, 2016 recommended making cuts which included 

‘closing 50 out of 73 public toilets in the County’ in order to achieve a 

budgetary reduction of £244,000. 

 

The £244,000 cuts have to be achieved by 1 April, 2017 at the latest.  With 

the assistance of the Head of Service, I have developed an alternative 

scheme to keep as many toilets as possible open whilst achieving the 

same amount of savings. 

 

I put forward the alternative Scheme to the Communities Scrutiny 

Committee in its meeting of 19 May, 2016 (see Appendix 1 of this Report) 

in order to establish if there was support for the Scheme, and in order to 

obtain recommendations as to any improvements to the Scheme. 

 

The Scrutiny Committee is supportive of the Scheme which relies on 

establishing partnerships with Town and Community Council
[...]
d a detrimental impact on an individual's 
welfare. 
 
 

b)  What steps can be taken to reduce or improve these impacts? 
 
Retain an element of the budget for the after-care of the buildings and to 
develop a system of funding local businesses to offer use of their facilities 
for the public, similar to the Local Public Facilities Grant Scheme currently 
funded by Welsh Government.  The needs of the different characteristics 
would have to be considered in doing this. 
 
Any provision will need to consider the need for accessible toilets and 
changing areas. 
 

c) Is there a need to reconsider the plan? 
 
This proposed cut is part of the Council’s Cuts Regime. All of the 
information, including views from the consultation and this equality impact 
assessment, will be considered by the Cabinet and the Full Council when 
making the decision on what is to be cut.   
 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 57



REPORT TO THE CABINET 

(7 June, 2016) 

 

 

Cabinet Member: Councillor John Wynn Jones 

 

Subject: Water Supply Pipe Renewal Programme for CCG Housing Estates 

 

Contact Officer: Gwyn Morris Jones, Head of Highways and Municipal 

 

 

Decision Sought 

 

To authorize the Head of Highways and Municipal, in consultation with the 

Heads of Finance and Legal Services, to agree terms and arrangements  

for working with Cartrefi Cymunedol Gwynedd (CCG) to implement a 

Water Supply Pipe Renewal Programme for CCG Housing Estates as 

outlined in this Report. 

 

 

Introduction 

 

On the 12th April, 2010 a Transfer Agreement was made in order to hand 

over Gwynedd Council Housing assets to Cartrefi Cymunedol Gwynedd 

Cyfyngedig (CCG).  In transferring the housing stock to CCG it was 

necessary to deal with responsibilities for numerous assets on the estates.  

Several discussions were held on these matters which contributed to 

reaching a final agreement to effect the transfer and meet the objectives 

of the project. 

 

These matters included the water supply pip
[...]
                    

Plan 391 Glan Peris (Pt). Ffordd Cibyn (Pt), Caernarfon -                           66,528             66,528         26,880                20,160               47,040                   113,568                     

Plan 332 Heol y Sarn, Heol Idris, Heol Meirion Barmouth -                           22,176             22,176         -                     22,176               22,176                   44,352                       

Plan 418 Dolgarreg Ddu Blaenau Ffestiniog -                           12,096             12,096         -                     -                     -                         12,096                       

Plan 485 1 & 2 Maengwyn Trawsfynydd -                           4,032               4,032           -                     -                     -                         4,032                         

57,216                  161,280         218,496     210,816           118,944           329,760               548,256                  

Cyfanswm 

Buddsoddiad a 

Amcangyfrifir / 

Estimated Total 

Investment

Rhif Safle / 

Site Ref No 
Cyfeiriad 1 / Address 1 Cyfeiriad 2 / Address 2  

Costau CCG / CCG Costs Costau Cyngor Gwynedd / Gwynedd Council Costs 

P
age 67



 
 

REPORT TO THE CABINET 

7 June, 2016 

 

 

Cabinet Member: Councillor John Wynn Jones 

 

Subject: Review of the Garden Waste Collection Service 

 

Contact Officer: Gwyn Morris Jones, Head of Highways and Municipal 

 

 

Decision Sought 

 

To adopt an arrangement, as described in this Report, for charging 

residents a fee for the collection of garden waste from 1 January, 2016. 

 

To set a fee of £33 per annum for the collection of garden waste by 

means of a 240 litre size bin (or 5 biodegradable sacks) and £28 per 

annum for every additional bin or smaller (140 litre) size bin. 

 

 

Introduction 

 

In its meeting of 16 December, 2014 the Cabinet gave approval to 

implementing a range of efficiency savings schemes which included
[...]
 been in care, has not completed their secondary education, has 

no qualifications and has very severe learning needs, significant family problems and 

lives a chaotic life.  He was also facing the possibility of having to move out of the 

home due to family and financial situations.  The panel's first aim was to re-engage 

with the individual in order to get the 'hook' to support them to get to grips with some 

of the specific factors.  However, it was not easy to persuade agencies to work with 

the individual.  The case was discussed in the panel, to prioritise their needs and 

decided that developing a relationship was the first step.  GISDA (though not a 

client) agreed to undertake the role of Key Worker and to work closely with the 

individual.   

The Panel monitors progress on a monthly basis and Young Person A has engaged 

with GISDA and now works part time in the Porthmadog area with support from 

GISDA.  The panel is an effective way of sharing resources, identifying expertise and 

ensuring that there is a co-ordinated approach with the young person. 

 

Page 115


	Agenda
	5 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 3RD OF MAY 2016
	6 FINAL ACCOUNTS 2015/16 - REVENUE OUTTURN
	Item 6 - Appendix 1
	Item 6 - Appendix 2
	Item 6 - Appendix 3

	7 CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2015/16 - 2017/18
	8 PROVISION OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCES IN GWYNEDD
	Item 8 - Appendix 1 - Public Conveniences
	Item 8 - Appendix 1 Scrutiny Commitee
	Item 8 - Appendix 2a Scrutiny Commitee
	Item 8 - Appendix 2b Scrutiny Commitee
	Item 8 - Appendix 2 of Report to Cabinet

	9 WATER SUPPLY PIPE RENEWAL PROGRAMME FOR CCG HOUSING ESTATES
	Item 9 - Appendix 1 - Water Supply Pipe Renewal Programme for CCG Housing Estates
	Item 9 - Appendix 2 - Water Supply Pipe Renewal Programme for CCG Housing Estates

	10 REVIEW OF THE GARDEN WASTE COLLECTION SERVICE
	Item 10 - Appendix 1 - Review of the Garden Waste Collection Service

	11 NORTH WALES RESIDUAL WASTE TREATMENT PROJECT
	12 THE PUBLIC SERVICES BOARD WELL-BEING ASSESSMENT
	13 GWYNEDD COUNCIL PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW 2015/16
	Item 13 - Appendix 1 - Performance Measures
	Item 13 - Appendix 2 - Case Studies




Minutes of the meeting


THE CABINET Tuesday, 7 June 2016 

 

 
THE CABINET TUESDAY, 7 JUNE 2016 

 

 
Present- 
Councillors: Dyfrig L. Siencyn (Chair), Peredur Jenkins, John Wynn Jones, Dafydd Meurig, W. 
Gareth Roberts, Mair Rowlands, Gareth Thomas and Ioan Thomas 
 
Also present: Dilwyn Williams (Chief Executive), Morwena Edwards (Corporate Director), 
Dafydd L. Edwards (Head of Finance), Iwan G. Evans (Head of Legal Service), Gwyn Morris 
Jones (Head of Highways and Municipal), Hawis Jones (Strategic Planning and Performance 
Manager), Steffan Jones (Senior Waste and Commissioning Manager), William E Jones 
(Senior Finance Manager) and Janet Roberts (Delivering and Supporting Change Service 
Senior Manager) 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 Cabinet Members and Officers were welcomed to the meeting. 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Dyfed Edwards, Cllr Mandy Williams-Davies and Iwan 
Trefor Jones. 
 
 

 
2.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of personal interest. 

 
 

 
3.   URGENT ITEMS 

 
 There were no urgent items. 

 
 

 
4.   MATTERS ARISING FROM SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

 
 There were no matters arising from Scrutiny Committees 

 
 

 
5.   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 3RD OF MAY 2016 

 
 The Chairman signed the minutes of the meeting held on the 3rd of May 2016. 

 
 

 
6.   FINAL ACCOUNTS 2015/16 - REVENUE OUTTURN 

 
 The report was submitted by Cllr. Peredur Jenkins. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



THE CABINET Tuesday, 7 June 2016 

 
DECISION 
 
1. To accept and note the Council departments' final financial situation for 2015/16 and 
approve the position in order to enable the Finance Department to move forward and 
produce, endorse and publish the statutory financial statements by 30 June and to be 
submitted to be scrutinised by the Audit Committee on 14 July. 
 
2. To approve the amounts to be carried forward (the “Revised Over/ (Under) Spend” 
column of the summary in Appendix 1), namely - 

DEPARTMENT     £’000 
Adults, Health and Well-being   (6) 
Children and Families    (8) 
Education      (48) 
Economy and Community    5 
Highways and Municipal    (6) 
Regulatory      (90) 
Gwynedd Consultancy    34 
Corporate Management Team & Legal  (20) 
Finance      (70) 
Corporate Support     (95) 
Corporate Budgets     0 

 
3. To approve the following recommendations and financial transfers (as outlined in 
Appendix 2 of the report) - 

• In accordance with the request of the Head of Adults Department, transfer budgets 
within the Adults, Health and Well-being Department as listed in Appendix 2, page 18 
(net effect of "£0"). 
• Allocate £150k of the gross underspend position of the Regulatory Department for 
2015/16 to a fund to develop an arrangement for the inspection and assessment of the 
condition of bridges, culverts and some retaining walls. 
• Transfer £150k of the Corporate Budgets underspend for 2015/16 to the North Wales 
Residual Waste Partnership reserve fund for the 2016/17 requirements, with the 
remainder required in 2017/18 being recognised whilst considering the financial 
strategy for that year. 
• Transfer £769k of the Corporate Budgets underspend for 2015/16 towards financing 
the 2016/17 financial strategy. 
• Use £292k of the Corporate Budgets underspend for 2015/16 towards the 2015/16 
financial strategy. 

 
4. To approve the virements from the specific reserves as outlined in Appendix 3 (together 
with provisions released following the review). 
 
5. To note that this will make use of (£833k) of the Council's balances, rather than the 
original (£2.019m) in order to complete the package to finance the 2015/16 financial 
strategy. 

 
 

 
7.   CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2015/16 - 2017/18 

 
 The report was submitted by Cllr. Peredur Jenkins. 

 
DECISION 
 
To accept the report on the end of year review (31 March 2016 position) of the capital 
programme, and approve the revised financing as shown in part 4 of the report, that is: 

• a decrease of £3,068,000 in the use of unsupported borrowing 
• an increase of £2,023,000 in the use of grants and contributions 
• a decrease of £22,000 in the use of capital receipts 



THE CABINET Tuesday, 7 June 2016 

• an increase of £80,000 in the use of revenue contributions 
• an increase of £546,000 in the use of renewal reserves 

 
 

 
8.   PROVISION OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCES IN GWYNEDD 

 
 The report was submitted by Cllr. John Wynn Jones. 

 
The report was seconded by Cllr. W Gareth Roberts. 
 
DECISION 
 
In accordance with the recommendation of the Communities Scrutiny Committee, to 
amend the decision made to cut £244,000 from the service by first seeking to establish 
partnerships with local communities in order to avoid closing the facilities whilst 
achieving the same amount of savings. 
 
 

 
9.   WATER SUPPLY PIPE RENEWAL PROGRAMME FOR CCG HOUSING ESTATES 

 
 The report was submitted by Cllr. John Wynn Jones. 

 
The report was seconded by Cllr. Ioan Thomas. 
 
DECISION 
 
To authorise the Head of Highways and Municipal Department, in consultation with the 
Heads of Finance Department and Legal Services, to agree terms and arrangements for 
working with Cartrefi Cymunedol Gwynedd (CCG) to implement a Water Supply Pipe 
Renewal Programme for CCG Housing Estates as outlined in the report submitted to the 
meeting. 
 
To finance the cost of up to £300k per annum required for this 10-year Management 
and Renewal Programme by using transfers from the fund of £1.7m of previous Housing 
Revenue Account balances to this end for the initial years, and to finance it 
by its inclusion on the Council's new Assets Strategy for subsequent years. 
 
 

 
10.   REVIEW OF THE GARDEN WASTE COLLECTION SERVICE 

 
 The report was submitted by Cllr. John Wynn Jones. 

 
The report was seconded by Cllr. W Gareth Roberts. 
 
DECISION 
 
To adopt an arrangement for charging residents a fee for the collection of garden waste 
from 1 January 2017. 
 
To set a fee of £33 per annum for the collection of garden waste by means of a 240 
litre size bin (or 5 biodegradable sacks) and £28 per annum for every additional bin 
or smaller (140 litre) size bin. 
 
 

 



THE CABINET Tuesday, 7 June 2016 

11.   NORTH WALES RESIDUAL WASTE TREATMENT PROJECT 
 

 The report was submitted by Cllr. John Wynn Jones. 
 
The report was seconded by Cllr. Gareth Thomas. 
 
DECISION 
 
To approve the financing of the next steps of the Project by transferring £150k of the 
Corporate Budget underspend for 2015/16 to the relevant reserve fund for the 2016/17 
requirements, with the remainder required in 2017/18 being recognised 
whilst considering the financial strategy for that year. 
 
 

 
12.   THE PUBLIC SERVICES BOARD WELL-BEING ASSESSMENT 

 
 The report was submitted by Cllr. Dafydd Meurig on behalf of Cllr. Dyfed Edwards. 

 
The report was seconded by Cllr. John Wynn Jones. 
 
DECISION 
 
Recommend the 8-area option to create the draft well-being assessment to be 
considered by the Public Services Board at its meeting on 17 June: 

• Bala 
• Bangor 
• Caernarfon 
• Dolgellau 
• Ffestiniog 
• Llŷn 
• Porthmadog 
• Tywyn 

 
 

 
13.   GWYNEDD COUNCIL PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW 2015/16 

 
 The report was submitted by Cllr. W Gareth Roberts on behalf of Cllr. Dyfed Edwards. 

 
The report was seconded by Cllr. Mair Rowlands. 
 
DECISION 
 
To accept and note the information in the report submitted to the meeting. 
 
 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 1.00 pm and concluded at 3.20 pm 
 

 

CHAIRMAN 
 


